

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

R.V., a minor, by and through his mother and
next friend, N.R., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:20-cv-1148-PWG

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

BACKGROUND 2

1. The CARES Act..... 2

 a. 26 U.S.C. § 6428..... 2

 b. Eligibility for the CARES Act Credit..... 3

2. Plaintiffs’ Complaint..... 5

3. Dismissal of a Similar Lawsuit in the Central District of California..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Section 6428 provides a tax credit and must be evaluated in that context 6

 A. Section 6428 excludes all dependent children, not just the Children here, from receiving a CARES Act Credit 7

 B. Section 6428 provides CARES Act Credits only to those eligible individuals authorized to work in the United States, mirroring other tax statutes 8

II. No party has established standing in this case 11

 A. Because the Children, like all other dependents, are excluded from receiving the CARES Act Credit, they have not been treated differently than other citizen children, which precludes Article III standing here 12

 B. The Children cannot claim entitlement to the tax credits or deductions allegedly owed to their parents 14

 C. Cases finding standing based on status as an intended beneficiary of a statute do not support third party standing here..... 16

 D. Neither the Children, nor the Parents on behalf of their children, have statutory standing to bring these claims 18

 E. The Parents’ choice not to raise their own claim precludes standing 18

III. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment rights have not been violated..... 19

 A. The SSN requirement is valid under rational basis review..... 20

 1. Rational basis review is extraordinarily deferential..... 21

- 2. The SSN requirement passes rational basis review because, among other possible bases, it helps enforce eligibility criteria and ensures that payment recipients have work authorization23
- B. The SSN requirement is not subject to heightened scrutiny25
 - 1. Plaintiffs do not challenge a distinction based on characteristics of the Children, so rational basis review applies.....26
 - 2. Rational basis review applies to distinctions related to immigration and nationality, even where citizens allege harm based on those distinctions26
 - 3. The cases cited by Plaintiffs do not require heightened scrutiny.....28
- C. Even if the Act’s eligibility requirement were subjected to heightened scrutiny, the requirement is “substantially related” to an “important government interest.”31
- IV. Plaintiffs are not entitled to damages under the CARES Act33
 - A. The Little Tucker Act does not waive sovereign immunity for this suit33
 - B. Plaintiffs do not qualify for any payments that allegedly are mandated under the CARES Act37
 - C. Judicial excision of the CARES Act still does not make Plaintiffs eligible for money damages.....38
 - D. Because Plaintiffs’ requested relief is inherently equitable, damages under the Little Tucker Act are not available39
- CONCLUSION.....40

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aleman v. Glickman</i> , 217 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21-22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	14,18
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	17
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	22-23
<i>Ashcroft v. Lake</i> , 533 U.S. 913 (2001).....	28
<i>Assoc. of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Koskinen</i> , 768 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14,18
<i>Bank of America v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 1099 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Barclay & Co. v. Edwards</i> , 267 U.S. 442 (1924)	23
<i>Barr v. Commissioner</i> , 51 T.C. 693 (1969)	24-25
<i>Bhargava v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 1978-197 (1978)	25
<i>Black v. Comm’r</i> , 69 T.C. 505 (1977).....	25
<i>Cancel v. Wyman</i> , 441 F.2d 553 (2d Cir. 1971)	18
<i>Cassano v. Carb</i> , 436 F.3d 74 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Shalala</i> , 189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21,30
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	29
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 435 (Fed. Cl. 2011)	35,38
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	29
<i>Crespo v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	17,22
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treas.</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	7
<i>Delgado v. INS</i> , 637 F.2d 762 (10th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 5076999 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2020).....	5
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 5492994 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	<i>passim.</i>
<i>Dullea v. Ott</i> , 316 F. Supp. 1273 (D. Mass. 1970)	18
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 83 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	34
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	16
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	33
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’s., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	22
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	21,26-27

<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 520 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	32
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>General Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 384 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Gentry v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 343 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	38
<i>Greenlee County, Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	35,38
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	31-32
<i>Harrell v. Freedom Mortgage Corp.</i> , 976 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Fdn., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	14
<i>Hofstetter v. Comm’r</i> , 98 T.C. 695 (1992).....	25
<i>Intercommunity Justice and Peace Ctr. v. Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 877 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	29
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 761 F.2d 1181 (6th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>In re Hardy</i> , 787 F.3d 1189 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>In re Parisi</i> , 2010 WL 1849386 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. May 6, 2010).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011)	26-27
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	30
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	17
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> , 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Kruer ex rel. S.K. v. Gonzales</i> , 2005 WL 1529987 (E.D. Ky. June 28, 2005)	27
<i>L.P. v. Comm’r, Indiana State Dept. of Health</i> , 2011 WL 255807 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 27, 2011)	30
<i>Lake v. Reno</i> , 226 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	7
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	33
<i>Lee v. Thornton</i> , 420 U.S. 139 (1975)	39
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i> .
<i>Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18
<i>Lindsley v. Nat’l Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911).....	22
<i>Lugo v. Schweiker</i> , 776 F.2d 1143 (3d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	22

<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	34-35,38
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	21,28-29
<i>McDonald v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 291 F.3d 718 (11th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>McElrath v. Califano</i> , 615 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Meridian Invests., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	28
<i>Morton v. United States Virgin Islands</i> , 2020 WL 7872630 (D.V.I. Dec. 31, 2020).....	13
<i>Moss v. Clark</i> , 886 F.2d 686 (4th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	23
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 647 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	36
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 515 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Ontario Power Gen., Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	30
<i>Perdido v. INS</i> , 420 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>Pfizer v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	24,30-31
<i>R.V. v. Mnuchin</i> , 2020 WL 3402300 (D. Md. June 19, 2020).....	<i>passim</i> .
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	11
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	23
<i>Richardson v. Morris</i> , 409 U.S. 464 (1973)	39
<i>Rodriguez ex. rel. Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	21,30,32
<i>Ruiz v. Blum</i> , 549 F. Supp. 871 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	17
<i>San Antonio Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>Schinasi v. Comm’r</i> , 53 T.C. 382 (1969).....	25
<i>Schleifer by Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998).....	24,32
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	24
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	19
<i>Smyth v. Carter</i> , 168 F.R.D. 28 (W.D. Va. 1996).....	18
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	14
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	28-29
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21,29
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	36

United States v. Formige, 659 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 15

United States v. King, 395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 40

United States v. Md. Savings-Share Ins. Corp., 400 U.S. 4 (1970)..... 23

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 33-34

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 39

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 33-34

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 34

United States v. Williams, 514 U.S. 527 (1995) 11,14,16

Van Der Linde Hous., Inc. v. Rivanna Solid Waste Auth., 507 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2007) 21,22

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 14,16

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 14

Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 406 U.S. 164 (1972)..... 30

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 23

W. Va. Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctrs., Inc. v. Heckler, 734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 14,16-17

Wilson v. Lyng, 856 F.2d 630 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 24,32

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 24..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 32..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 151..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 152..... 8,25

26 U.S.C. § 3102..... 36

26 U.S.C. § 6013..... 25

26 U.S.C. § 6428..... *passim.*

26 U.S.C. § 6428 (2008)..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6611..... 36

26 U.S.C. § 6901..... 16

26 U.S.C. § 7422..... 11,36

26 U.S.C. § 7426..... 16

26 U.S.C. § 7701..... 10-11

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... *passim.*

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... *passim.*

28 U.S.C. § 2410..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 405.....	21
Pub. L. No. 110-185, 122 Stat. 613 (Feb. 13, 2008).....	10
Pub. L. 116–260, 134 Stat. 1976 (Dec. 27, 2020).....	4

Regulations and Other Authorities

20 C.F.R. § 422.104.....	9
26 CFR § 301.7701.....	10
61 Fed. Reg. 26788.....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-651 (1996).....	10
U.S. CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, <i>Unauthorized Immigrants’ Eligibility for COVID-19 Relief Benefits: In Brief</i> , REPORT R46339 (2020).....	9
U.S. CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, <i>Federal Income Taxes and Non-Citizens</i> , REPORT R43840 (2014).....	9
IRS Pub. 519.....	9
